ORDINANCE NO. 1180

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF WEST READING, BERKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING THE BOROUGH OF WEST READING CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 430, VEHCILES AND TRAFFIC, ARTICLE III PARKING REGULATIONS, TO RELOCATE AND SUPPLEMENT HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACE DESIGNATIONS WITHIN THE 400 BLOCK OF CHESTNUT STREET AND THE 300 BLOCK OF LINDEN LANE RESPECTIVELY

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of West Reading, Berks County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the authority of the same as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> Section 430-26, titled "Special purpose parking zones; parking otherwise prohibited at all times" of Article III titled "Parking Regulations", of Chapter 430, titled "Vehicles and Traffic", of the Borough of West Reading Code of Ordinances hereby amends and supplements the following handicapped parking space designations:

Name of Street	Side	Authorized Purpose	Days	Location
Chestnut Street	North	Handicapped person	Every day	Tenth space from South Fourth Avenue From a point 169 feet west of South Fourth Avenue to a point 21 feet eastwardly thereof
Linden Lane	East	Handicapped person	Every day	Fourth space from Spruce Street

<u>Section 2.</u> All Ordinances or Parts of Ordinances conflicting with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as they are inconsistent with this Ordinance.

<u>Section 3.</u> This Ordinance shall become effective upon enactment.

Section 4. The Code of Ordinances of the Borough of West Reading, Berks County, Pennsylvania, as amended, shall be and remain unchanged and in full force and effect except as amended, supplemented, and modified by this Ordinance. This Ordinance shall become a part of the Code of Ordinances of the Borough of West Reading, Berks County, Pennsylvania, as amended, upon adoption.

DULY ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 16th day of January 2024.

		aa, o. oaaa.,
		BOROUGH OF WEST READING
		Ryan Lineaweaver, Council President
Attest: _ C	Cynthia Madeira, Borough Secretary	
		Examined and approved this 16 th day of January 2024.

Samantha Kaag, Mayor